

ITEM NO.201

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 524 OF 2004

NIVEA SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANIL KUMAR SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report) (For final disposal)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 510 of 2008

(With appln(s) for stay and office report) (For final disposal)

Date: 11/12/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Praveen Jain,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Vandana Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Aruna Gupta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We allow these petitions and transfer Matrimonial
Case No.54 of 2003 & Divorce Petition No.270 of 2007 from
the Family Court, Haridwar to the Family Court, Agra.

(Ravi P. Verma) (M.S. Negi)
Court Master Court Master
[Signed orders placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO. 524 OF 2004

NIVEA SHARMA

.....PETITIONER(S)

Versus

ANIL KUMAR SHARMA

.....RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This petition by the wife is for transfer of
Matrimonial Case No.54 of 2003 filed by the respondent-
husband for restitution from the Family Court at Haridwar
to the Family Court, Agra.

2. The petitioner has stated that she has a young son aged two and a half years and she is not in a position to defend the case by travelling from Mathura to Haridwar. She has also stated that she finds it difficult to travel alone.

3. In the circumstances, we consider this a fit case for transfer. We, accordingly, allow this petition and transfer Matrimonial Case No.54 of 2003 from the Family Court, Haridwar to the Family Court, Agra.

.....J.
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)
New Delhi;J.
December 11, 2009. (K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO. 510 OF 2008
NIVEA SHARMAPETITIONER(S)
Versus
ANIL KUMAR SHARMARESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This petition by the wife is for transfer of Divorce Petition No.270 of 2007 filed by the respondent-husband for divorce from the Family Court at Haridwar to the Family Court, Agra.

2. The petitioner has stated that she has a young son aged two and a half years and she is not in a position to defend the case by travelling from Mathura to Haridwar. She has also stated that she finds it difficult to travel alone.

3. In the circumstances, we consider this a fit case

for transfer. We, accordingly, allow this petition and transfer Divorce Petition No.270 of 2007 from the Family Court, Haridwar to the Family Court, Agra.

.....J.
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

New Delhi;J.
December 11, 2009. (K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN)